Personal current taxes, 2020-2023
Bureau of Economic Analysis

Description
Personal income (thousands of dollars)
Less: Personal current taxes
Equals: Disposable personal income
Population (persons) [1]
Per capita personal income (dollars) [2]
Per capita disposable personal income (dollars) [3]
Personal current taxes
Personal current taxes to
Federal government [4]
Income taxes (net of refunds) [4]
Income taxes (gross) [4]
Less: Refunds
Personal current taxes to
State governments
Income taxes
Motor vehicle licenses
Other taxes [5]
Personal current taxes to
Local governments
Income taxes
Motor vehicle licenses
Other taxes
State and local personal property taxes

Legend/Footnotes
1. U.S. Census Bureau midyear population estimates.

2. Per capita personal income is total personal income divided by total midyear population.

2020
45339636
3317434
42022202
733017
61853
57328
3317434

3244376
3244376
3804667

560291

55356

0
23540
31816

13710
0
10908
2802
3992

3. Per capita disposable personal income is total disposable personal income divided by total midyear population.

4. Includes Federal fiduciary income tax.

5. Consists largely of hunting and fishing taxes and other license taxes.

* Alaska and Hawaii are included in the U.S. and Far West region totals for 1950-59. Personal current taxes are not available for 1950-59 for Alaska and Hawaii.

Note. All dollar estimates are in thousands of current dollars (not adjusted for inflation). Statistics presented in thousands of dollars do not indicate more precision than statistics presented in millions of dollars.
Last updated: March 28, 2025-- revised statistics for 2020-2023.

2021
48183676
3824339
44359337
734420
65608
60401
3824339

3748132
3748132
4403488

655356

59724

0
23565
36159

12276
0
8793
3483
4207

2022
50606751
4675245
45931506
734442
68905
62539
4675245

4596495
4596495
5114281

517786

61382

0
21135
40247

12870
0
9028
3842
4498

2023
52519998
4157042
48362956
736510
71309
65665
4157042

4070651
4070651
4697352

626701

68318

0
21809
46509

13251
0
9158
4093
4822



