## Personal current taxes, 2020-2023

Bureau of Economic Analysis

Description	2020	2021	2022	2023
Personal income (thousands of dollars)	45339636	48183676	50606751	52519998
Less: Personal current taxes	3317434	3824339	4675245	4157042
Equals: Disposable personal income	42022202	44359337	45931506	48362956
Population (persons) [1]	733017	734420	734442	736510
Per capita personal income (dollars) [2]	61853	65608	68905	71309
Per capita disposable personal income (dollars) [3]	57328	60401	62539	65665
Personal current taxes	3317434	3824339	4675245	4157042
Personal current taxes to				
Federal government [4]	3244376	3748132	4596495	4070651
Income taxes (net of refunds) [4]	3244376	3748132	4596495	4070651
Income taxes (gross) [4]	3804667	4403488	5114281	4697352
Less: Refunds	560291	655356	517786	626701
Personal current taxes to				
State governments	55356	59724	61382	68318
Income taxes	0	0	0	0
Motor vehicle licenses	23540	23565	21135	21809
Other taxes [5]	31816	36159	40247	46509
Personal current taxes to				
Local governments	13710	12276	12870	13251
Income taxes	0	0	0	0
Motor vehicle licenses	10908	8793	9028	9158
Other taxes	2802	3483	3842	4093
State and local personal property taxes	3992	4207	4498	4822

Legend/Footnotes

1. U.S. Census Bureau midyear population estimates.

2. Per capita personal income is total personal income divided by total midyear population.

3. Per capita disposable personal income is total disposable personal income divided by total midyear population.

4. Includes Federal fiduciary income tax.

5. Consists largely of hunting and fishing taxes and other license taxes.

\* Alaska and Hawaii are included in the U.S. and Far West region totals for 1950-59. Personal current taxes are not available for 1950-59 for Alaska and Hawaii.

Note. All dollar estimates are in thousands of current dollars (not adjusted for inflation). Statistics presented in thousands of dollars do not indicate more precision than statistics presented in millions of dollars. Last updated: March 28, 2025-- revised statistics for 2020-2023.